
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 10 December 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman) Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 
2013. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Commissioning of Services to Banbury CAB  (Pages 7 - 10)    
 
To consider a briefing note from the Head of Regeneration and Housing, on the 
current work and performance of CAB in relation to the commissioning of services in 
Cherwell to CAB. 
 
Barbara Shaw, CAB Chief Executive, will be in attendance at the meeting and will 
give a presentation to Members.   
 
 

7. Customer Insight Report Quarter Two  (Pages 11 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide a quarterly update on customer feedback, including customer 
complaints. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position and information provided regarding customer 

complaints. 
 

1.2 To review the Customer Insight Report and identify any areas where further 
information is required and to request any improvements for future versions 
of the document. 

 
 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement Service  (Pages 25 - 28)    
 
Report of Head of Development Management. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To update Members on the impact of the additional human resource added to this 
service. 
 
 
 



Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note this report. 
 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  (Pages 29 - 40)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2013/14 for 
consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2013/14 as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1.2 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 
whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
programme 2013/14. 
 

1.3 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 



Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections 
dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 2 December 2013 
 

 
 



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 November 2013 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 

Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

   
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
 

 
Officers: Andy Preston, Head of Development Management 

Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Louise Tustian, Senior Performance & Improvement Officer 
Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
30 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

32 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 September 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 November 2013 

  

 
 

33 Draft Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Exceptions Report  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Turner, Lead Member for Performance 
and Customers, Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning, the 
Head of Development Management, the Corporate Performance Manager, 
the Senior Performance and Improvement Officer, and the Development 
Control Team Leader to the meeting. 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Customers presented the report of 
the Head of Transformation which set out the areas the Performance team 
had extracted from the Quarter 2 performance report as areas of concern and 
achievement as measured through the Performance Management 
Framework. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee commented that performance 
reference CBP1 3.5c, Planning appeals allowed against refusal decision, did   
not sit well with the concept of localism, particularly in the case of overturns of 
Planning Committee decisions. Members noted that the measure was volatile 
as it was based on low appeal numbers and that compared with the 
government's stated threshold for the quality of a local planning authority's 
performance (i.e. no more than 20 per cent of an authority's decisions on 
applications for major development should be overturned at appeal) 
measured over a two year peri
[...]
tors.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Performance and Customers, 
the Lead Member for Planning and Officers for their presentation and 
updates.        
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the highlighted areas in the draft Quarter 2 Performance 

Monitoring Exceptions report be noted. 
 

(2) That no immediate performance related matters for future review by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be identified.  
 

(3) That the Executive be advised of the Committee’s concern with regards 
to instances of fly tipping and recommended to increase publicity about 
action the Council can take.  

 
 

34 Cherwell District Council Five Year Business Strategy  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Turner, Lead Member for Performance 
and Customers, the Corporate Performance Manager and the Senior 
Performance and Improvement Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report of the Head of 
Transformation, which requested the Committee review the Council’s draft 
five year Business Strategy and emerging priorities for the annual business 
plan. The Committee was advised that the Strategy and Plan were currently in 
an early draft stage, and would be refined further before a draft was submitted 
to the Executive in December. It would subsequently be published for public 
consultation. This was therefore an opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to influence and propose changes to the strategy.  
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Customers explained that the 
Council’s current corporate priorities had been set seven years ago when 
public sector finances were very different from the current situation. He 
encouraged the Committee to give careful consideration to the document, not 
only with regard to what should be included, but also whether anything should 
be removed. 
 
In response to Members concerns that the opening of the new incinerator at 
Ardley might cause a decline in the Council’s recycling rates, the Corporate 
Performance Manager undertook to amend key objective b1, “Provide high 
quality recycling and waste services, aimed at helping residents recycle as 
much as possible” to ensure monitoring took place. 
 
The Committee also expressed concern that future cuts by central 
Government and the County Council would impact on key objectives C4, 
“Work to promote and support health and wellbeing across the district”, C5, 
“Provide high quality and accessible leisure opportunities” and C6, “Provide 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 November 2013 

  

support to the voluntary and community sector”. Members agreed that 
consideration should therefore be given to CDC’s involvement, measures the 
Council could take and whether business and other third parties could provide 
support. 
 
The Committee discussed options for giving the draft five year Business 
Strategy further detailed consideration and agreed to add the item to the Work 
Programme for the January meeting and invite all Members and key officers.   
 
The Committee then gave consideration to the annual Service Plan process, 
and agreed that the Housing Service Plan should be reviewed in detail at the 
February meeting. It was also agreed that all Members be invited to attend. 
      
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft strategic priorities be supported.  

 
(2) That the draft Cherwell District Council Five Year Business Strategy be 

added to the work programme for the January 2014 meeting to which 
all Members and key officers be invited, to undertake a detailed review 
of the Year 1 targets, measures and key projects. 
 

(3) That a briefing for all Members be arranged for February 2014 to 
undertake a review of the Housing Service Plan.   

 
 

35 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no additional items in the Executive 
Work Programme for December 2013 to March, 2014 that they wished to 
include on their Work Programme in 2013/14. 
 
Electronic Document and Records Management (EDRM) – The Committee 
noted that this formed part of the joint Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council Transformation project. Members requested that a 
briefing note be submitted to the Committee six months after implementation.   
 
Concessions Policy – The draft policy was supported, and it was agreed 
that, subject to endorsement by legal and finance officers, if necessary it be 
recommended to the Budget Planning Committee and the Lead Member for 
sign off.   
 
Contract Scrutiny: Landscape Maintenance Contract – Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford reported that he had met the Head of Environmental Services and 
the Street Scene and Landscape Services Manager and would subsequently 
be meeting with Councillors Williamson and Woodcock prior to consideration 
by Executive. 
 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 November 2013 

  

Wind Turbines and their Locations – Councillor O’Neill reported that he 
would be meeting with officers shortly. 
 
CDC Employment initiatives – Councillor Magee reported that she had met 
with the Economic Development Officer and would be progressing a scoping 
document.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 

be noted.  
 

(2) That the update on Electronic Document and Records Management 
(EDRM) be noted and officers be requested to submit an update 
briefing note six months after implementation. 
 

(3) That the draft Concessions Policy be supported and, subject to 
endorsement by legal and finance officers, recommended, if 
necessary, the Budget Planning Committee and the Lead Member for 
sign off.   
 

(4) That the update on the Landscape Maintenance Contract be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.23 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page 
[...]
utiny Committee Date: 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

10 December 2013 
 

Customer Insight Report Quarter Two 

 
Report of Head of Transformation  

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide a quarterly update on customer feedback, including customer 
complaints. 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position and information provided regarding customer complaints. 

 
1.2   To review the Customer Insight Report and identify any areas where further 

information is required and to request any improvements for future versions of the 
document. 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Customer Insight Report is a new approach to ensuring that complaints and 
customer feedback is reported, reviewed and that any issues are addressed. 
  

2.2 The Customer Insight Report brings together various elements of customer 
feedback (including complaints) into a single report with the aim of improving 
access to this information, which was previously held in a number of service areas, 
and highlighting any themes or issues of concern. 

 
2.3 This second quarter Customer Insight Report is significant as it is the first report 

since the Council adopted a new two stage complaints process and centralised 
complaints management. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Customer Insight Report for quarter 2 is included as Appendix 1 which contains 
detailed information on the following areas:- 

 
� Latest News / Consultation Results; 
� GovMetric Customer Feedback; 
� Customer Complaints; 
� Media Enquiries and Social Media; 
� Website Interaction; 

 
 

3.2 Overall satisfaction with Council services measured through the GovMetric system 
is slightly lower than for quarter 1, with 88.1% of respondents rating the service they 
received as ‘Good’; Telephone satisfaction rates remain exceptionally high at 98%. 

 
3.3 A total of 73 complaints were received and recorded during the period 1 July to 30 

September 2013. This is higher than the 57 complaints recorded during Quarter 2 in 
2012/13. 

 
3.4 There remains a data quality issue with regard to how complaints are being 

recorded in LAGAN. A number of complaints (21.9%) do not have a response date 
logged on the system and the validity of a number of complaints (23.3%) has been 
recorded as ‘Unknown’. 

 
3.5 To address these data quality issues, responsibility for complaints management will 

be centralised. As of 1 January 2014, the Performance and Insight Team will 
assume responsibility for recording all information in relation to stage 1 and stage 2 
complaints. Local Government Ombudsman complaints will continue to be 
managed by the Democratic Services team. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Customer Insight Report brings together various elements of customer 

feedback (including complaints) into a single report with the aim of improving 
access to this information, which was previously held in a number of service areas, 
and highlighting any themes or issues of concern. 

 
4.2 This report covers the period following the adoption of a new two stage complaints 

management process which was introduced on 1 July 2013.  
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

No consultation has taken place on the Customer Insight Report itself; however the 
report provides a summary of consultations undertaken by the Council during the 
previous quarter. 
 

 
 
 Page 12



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

• N/A - report is a for review/information item.  
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: Tim Madden, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement, 

Tel:  0300 003 0106, E-mail: tim.madden@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 There are no legal implications associated with this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance,  

Tel: 0300 0030 107, Email: kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

None 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

Link to Business Plan Priority: An accessible, value for money Council 
  

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

1 CDC Customer Insight Report – Quarter Two  
Background Papers 

• None  

Report Author Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Research and Intelligence Officer  

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 0300 0030113 
Email: claire.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
01295 227978 
Hedd.VaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�������	�
�������

����	���

�

�
��
����������

��
���������	������

Page 15



1. Introduction 

���� ���������������	���������
�

�������	�
��
���
������	������	��������������	
�������	�����������
������������
���	���
���������

��	�	��
�������������
��	������	�����	�����
��������
	����������������
���������
��	������

����	
��������
��
���	���
������������������������	������	�
��������������
���
�����	��������

����������
���	�����������	��	������

�

������ ������� �	�����������!����������������	�	���"������
�

����	���
�����������	��������	�����	�	��
�������
�����
�������	�������	
����������	��������	����������

�����  ���������	��
��������������������������	��
����������������
�
���!
�
������
��	
�����
��


���	���
���
�������	
����
���������	�����	��
������		���������
��������������	!����!���
�������

����
����!�	���	��
�����	����		������
���������������
�

"�!���	��
���	���
�����������	��������	��
������������������	������	�
�
[...]
�
��
���@���
������
�����
����

!
���	���
�
�����!����
��	�������
������	���?��	��	� ��

�

������
����
�

�=��������+<�������
����!�	��	���	����������
����	
����
����	
���!
��F�������	�����������

������
����	���
�����<=��������+<��!�	��	������������!
�
�� ��!�	#
���������

�

��	��	���
������
�����!
���!�������
�����	����
���	���	������� .��������+<��� �:/�����

������
����	���
�����������������	�������������	���	������������������"�!���	��
��

	��	����������
��
�
�����
��	���������	���?��	��	� �!�	��--�./����������
�����
������

������	���������������������

�

@���
�������	���
�����
�

(5����
��*��	�
���	���
���	���������������
�������
���
����	���
�����������������	��	������

���!���
�����	��
�
��	���

Page 24



Cherwell District Council 
 

10 December 2013  
 

Update on Planning Enforcement Service 

 
Report of Head of Development Management 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
At the Committee’s request to update Members on the impact of the additional 
human resource added to this service. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note this report. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In October 2012 the Lead member for Planning, Head of Public Protection and 
Development Management, and Development Control Team Leader submitted an 
information document explaining the background to a recently completed review of 
the service.  The review had concluded that, notwithstanding current budgetary 
pressures, some additional resource was necessary if the Council’s enforcement 
function was to meet its targets and remain effective. 

 
2.2 The proposed solution was to increase resources for a two year duration to be 

funded Planning Reserve fund.  It was considered a measured response to the 
issue and allowed for further monitoring and review. 

 
2.3 The Lead member for Planning advised the Committee that whilst planning 

enforcement was a discretionary service, the need to correct planning errors and 
st
[...]
 

Report Author Bob Duxbury, Team Leader Major Developments 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221821 

Bob.duxbury@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 28



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

10 December 2013 
 

Work Programme 2013/14 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2013/14 for consideration.   

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 as 

set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
  

1.2 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 
whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work programme 
2013/14. 

 
1.3 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The work programme report identifies the topics and issues under consideration by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
3.1   The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 is attached at 

appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



3.2  Members are invited to make any suggestions to improve the appearance of the 
work programme. 

 
3.3 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason for 

consideration by the Committee. 
 
3.4 In determining the work programme for 2013/14, the Committee will wish to take 

into account the terms of reference as laid out in the Constitution (Appendix 2). 
 
Westminster Trip 

 
3.5 The trip arranged in conjunction with the Parliamentary Outreach Service took place 

on 12 November 2013. Members of the Committee who attended will give feedback 
on the day to the rest of the Committee.  
 
Executive Work Programme 

 
3.6     As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 

Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 
to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
3.7     The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.8     The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2013/14. 

3.9   At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is December 2013 to March 2014 and can be found at: 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 
Future meetings Schedule 

3.10   The future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are listed below: 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2013/14 
14 January 2014, 6.30pm 
18 February 2014, 6.30pm 
01 April 2014, 6.30pm 
 
2014/15 
27 May, 2014, 6.30pm 
08 July, 2014, 6.30pm 
 

 

Page 30



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations as set out in the report are believed to be in the best 

interests of the Council. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Option 2: To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option 3: Not to agree the recommendations.  

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific legal issue. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Sarah Best, Service Accountant, 01295 221982, 
sarah.best@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific financial issues. 
 
 Comments checked by: Paul Manning, Solicitor Advocate  

01295 221691, paul.manning@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

Risk Management 
  
7.3 If too many items are included on the work programme there is a risk that scrutiny 

agenda become overloaded. This undermines effective scrutiny because Members 
are unable to concentrate on the key issues and officer resources are over-
stretched. It may be necessary to hold further meetings during the year if the risk of 
not achieving the work programme becomes apparent. The reports of the individual 
scrutiny reviews will address any specific risk issues.  

 
 

Page 31



Comments checked by: 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager,  
01295 221587, james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  

  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

          Wards Affected 
 

Each scrutiny review will identify the wards affected. 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
Each Scrutiny Review will identify the relevant Corporate Plan and Policy framework 
links.  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Con

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 10 December 2013 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 

Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 

Marianne North, Housing Needs Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

37 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

38 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7 November 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 December 2013 

  

39 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Committee held a minutes silence as a mark of respect and to note the 
death of the former President of South Africa, Nelson Mandela. 
 
 

40 Commissioning of Services to Banbury CAB  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Housing Needs Manager and Barbara Shaw, 
the Chief Executive of Banbury Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) to the meeting. 
 
The Chief Executive of Banbury CAB gave a presentation advising on the 
services provided by the organisation and the operation of the contract with 
the Council. Debt and money advice services included the mortgage rescue 
scheme. The scheme within Cherwell was recognised as the most successful 
in the region.  
 
Debt management plans had been arranged for 1407 families and benefits 
advice given to clients had resulted in additional income of £3.8m being 
secured. Additionally, advice to people made redundant and people with 
disabilities had secured benefit payments which, in-turn, had prevented 
instances of homelessness.  
 
Support from the Council had helped the CAB facilitate 201 people into 
volunteering, and the volunteer driver service had already delivered 1191 
journeys and was likely to hit its annual target of 2000 journeys (it was already 
apparent that, with the reduction in ambulance services, demand for the 
volunteer driver service was increasing).  
 
Monitoring by the Council of the various elements of the contract was 
undertaken by the Housing Needs Manager and the Countryside and 
Communities Manager and, rather than simply specifying footfall and client 
numbers, this related to outcomes, and this ensured the issue of service 
quality was monitored as well as service volume.  
 
The CAB Chief Executive advised the Committee that pressure on the service 
was increasing and it was currently running a budget deficit. On average, 
approximately 19 clients a week were turned away; albeit if their 
circumstances changed it was possible that they would subsequently be able 
to be given advice or assistance.   
 
The Committee questioned the Chief Executive on various aspects of the 
CAB’s operations and services, following which the Chairman thanked both 
the Chief Executive and the Housing Needs Manager for their attendance. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monitoring being undertaken regarding the provision of debt 

and money advice services by the Banbury CAB be acknowledged. 
 
(2) That the item be retained on the Work Programme, and that the 

Housing Needs Manager and the Countryside and Communities 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 December 2013 

  

Manager, together with the Chief Executive of Banbury CAB and the 
Transport Coordinator (OCC) be invited to attend a future meeting to 
advise further on the various elements of the contract. 

 
 

41 Update on Planning Enforcement Service  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead 
Member for Planning, and the Team Leader, Major Developments. 
 
The Lead Member for Planning and the Team Leader, Major Developments 
presented the report of the Head of Development Management which gave an 
update on the impact on the Planning Enforcement service of the allocation of 
additional staff resources. 
 
The Committee noted the fluctuating number of complaints, which could 
change from none on one day to several the next and welcomed the intention 
to adopt a more proactive, rather than reactive approach. Members 
acknowledged it was only the allocation of additional resources that had 
improved performance to the point where this could be considered.  
 
The Committee also agreed that, whilst the service was discretionary, it was 
unquestionably essential to ensuring the credibility and effectiveness of the 
whole planning process. It was equally acknowledged that the discretionary 
element allowed the Council to decide against action where this was 
considered inappropriate, and this helped ensure the Council was seen to act 
in a fair and reasonable manner, and also make the best use of its resources. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Planning and the Team Leader, 
Major Developments for their presentation and update.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the positive impact of the allocation of additional resources to the 

Enforcement Service be acknowledged, and that this item be removed 
from the work programme. 

 
 

42 Customer Insight Report Quarter Two  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Transformation, 
reviewing the Quarter 2 Customer Insight Report, noting overall satisfaction 
rates, satisfaction regarding particular services, complaints, media enquiries, 
social media, and website interaction. 
 
The Committee noted the issue regarding recording complaints within the 
Council’s Lagan (complaint recording) system and welcomed the move to 
centralise responsibility for complaints management within the Performance 
and Insight team from 1 January 2014. The Committee also welcomed the 
intention to update and improve the on-line complaints form and the provision 
of additional information which would enable complainants to raise their 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 December 2013 

  

issues with the appropriate authority/organisation where this was not the 
Council. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the position and information provided regarding customer 

complaints be noted. 
 
(2) That the Corporate Performance Manager submit a further report at 

Q4, and report on the impact of the new process.  
 
 

43 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no additional items in the Executive 
Work Programme for December 2013 to March, 2014 that they wished to 
include on their Work Programme in 2013/ 
 
Air Quality and Draft Cherwell District Council Five Year Business 
Strategy – It was noted that these items would be considered at the 
Committee’s January meeting. 
 
Housing Service Plan – The Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
advised that arrangements were in-hand for a special meeting of the 
Committee to be held during February, 2014, to review the Housing Service 
Plan. All members would be invited to attend. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14  

be noted. 
 
(2) That no items in the current version of the Executive Work Programme 

(December 2013 to March 2014) be included on the Work Programme 
for 2013/14. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


